Reconciliation to underlying
earnings per share (£m) 2019 2018

Underlying EBITDA 136.0 129.5

Less: Depreciation (12.9) (12.0)

Less: Amortisation of software (29.9) (23.9)

Plus: Finance income – 0.2

Less: Finance costs (16.1) (17.0)

Cash tax at 12% (8.9) (9.2)

Minority interest (1.6) (3.2)

Underlying profit attributable to
ordinary shareholders

66.6 64.4

Diluted weighted average number
of shares (m)

368.3 360.8

Underlying earnings per share
(pence)

18.1 17.8

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

37

E
q

uiniti G
roup

 p
lc A

nnual R
ep

ort 2019
SE

C
TIO

N
 01

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
PO

RT
fIN

A
N

C
IA

l R
E

v
IE

w

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time to the period beginning 1 January 2019 and has transitioned by adopting
the modified retrospective approach which does not require restatement of the comparatives. In order to provide like-for-like
comparators for the prior period, comparatives throughout this Strategic Report have been presented as if IFRS 16 had applied
throughout 2018. A reconciliation has been provided below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

£m
Reported

2018
IFRS 16
Impact

Proforma
2018

Total Revenue 530.9 – 530.9

Underlying EBITDA

Investment Solutions 47.3 1.2 48.5

Intelligent Solutions 39.8 1.3 41.1

Pension Solutions 19.7 2.6 22.3

Interest Income 12.1 – 12.1

Total UK & Europe 118.9 5.1 124.0

EQ US 19.2 1.1 20.3

Divisional Total 138.1 6.2 144.3

Central Costs (15.8) 1.0 (14.8)

Total Underlying EBITDA 122.3 7.2 129.5

Total Underlying EBITDA margin 23.0% 1.4% 24.4%

Underlying EBITDA 122.3 7.2 129.5

Depreciation (6.0) (6.0) (12.0)

Amortisation – software (23.9) – (23.9)

Amortisation – acquired intangibles (31.7) – (31.7)

EBIT 60.7 1.2 61.9

Non-operating charges (20.8) – (20.8)

Reported EBIT 39.9 1.2 41.1

Finance costs (15.3) (1.5) (16.8)

Profit before Tax 24.6 (0.3) 24.3

Tax (3.9) – (3.9)

Profit after Tax 20.7 (0.3) 20.4

Minority interest (3.2) – (3.2)

Net Income 17.5 (0.3) 17.2

KEY MEASURES

Reported
FY 2018

IFRS 16
Impact

Proforma
FY 2018

EPS – reported (p) 4.8 (0.05) 4.8

EPS – underlying (p) 17.9 (0.10) 17.8

DPS (p) 5.32 – 5.32

Net debt (£m) 309.5 42.5 352.0

Leverage (x) 2.5 0.2 2.7

2018 PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON
A POST-IFRS 16 BASIS

38

2018 PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON
A POST-IFRS 16 BASIS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

£m
Reported

2018
IFRS 16
Impact

Proforma
2018

Profit before income tax 24.6 (0.3) 24.3

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 6.0 6.0 12.0

Amortisation of software 23.9 – 23.9

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangibles 31.7 – 31.7

Finance income (0.2) – (0.2)

Finance costs 15.5 1.5 17.0

Share-based payments expense 6.4 – 6.4

Changes in working capital:

Net increase in receivables (12.0) – (12.0)

Net increase in contract assets (3.1) – (3.1)

Net increase/(decrease) in payables 18.0 (0.1) 17.9

Net decrease in contract liabilities (2.4) – (2.4)

Net decrease in provisions (1.3) – (1.3)

Cash flows from operating activities 107.1 7.1 114.2

Interest paid (10.5) – (10.5)

Income tax paid (4.5) – (4.5)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 92.1 7.1 99.2

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 0.2 – 0.2

Business acquisitions net of cash acquired (173.6) – (173.6)

Payments relating to prior year acquisitions (4.0) – (4.0)

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (9.5) – (9.5)

Payments relating to developing and acquiring software (30.3) – (30.3)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (217.2) – (217.2)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital, less transaction costs (0.8) – (0.8)

Purchase of own shares (13.9) – (13.9)

Proceeds from new bank loans 64.9 – 64.9

Proceeds from revolving credit facility balance 76.1 – 76.1

Payment of loan set-up fees (0.8) – (0.8)

Payment of finance lease liabilities (0.9) (7.1) (8.0)

Dividends paid (16.5) – (16.5)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (1.8) – (1.8)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (5.9) – (5.9)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 100.4 (7.1) 93.3

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (24.7) – (24.7)

Foreign exchange gains and losses 0.4 – 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 115.2 – 115.2

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 90.9 – 90.9

39

2018 PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON
A POST-IFRS 16 BASIS

E
q

uiniti G
roup

 p
lc A

nnual R
ep

ort 2019
SE

C
TIO

N
 01

STR
A

TE
G

IC
 R

E
PO

RT
fIN

A
N

C
IA

l R
E

v
IE

w

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

£m
Reported

2018
IFRS 16
Impact

Proforma
2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 836.4 – 836.4

Property, plant and equipment 21.9 36.2 58.1

Other financial assets 0.2 – 0.2

Deferred income tax assets 23.6 – 23.6

882.1 36.2 918.3

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 64.1 – 64.1

Contract fulfilment assets 46.2 – 46.2

Agency broker receivables 12.4 – 12.4

Income tax receivable 0.7 – 0.7

Other financial assets 0.5 – 0.5

Cash and cash equivalents 90.9 – 90.9

 214.8 – 214.8

Total assets 1,096.9 36.2 1,133.1

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

External loans and borrowings 395.2 – 395.2

Post-employment benefits 22.9 – 22.9

Provisions 12.8 – 12.8

Other financial liabilities 4.2 36.8 40.4

 435.1 36.8 471.3

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 112.2 (4.3) 107.9

Contract fulfilment liabilities 16.4 – 16.4

Agency broker payables 12.4 – 12.4

Income tax payable – – –

Provisions 9.1 – 9.1

Other financial liabilities 0.5 5.7 6.2

 150.6 1.4 152.0

Total liabilities 585.7 (38.2) 623.9

Net assets 511.2 (2.0) 509.2

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 0.4 – 0.4

Share premium 115.9 – 115.9

Other reserves 182.4 – 182.4

Retained earnings 203.2 (2.0) 197.0

501.9 (2.0) 499.9

Non-controlling interest 9.3 – 9.3

Total equity 511.2 (2.0) 509.2

40

SUSTAINABILITY

Our approach to sustainability ranges from how we manage our
relationships with our clients, to ensuring we have the talent we
need to meet our ambitions, to looking after the interests of the
customers we reach through our services. It also incorporates
the relationships we have with other key stakeholders such as
our suppliers, regulators and shareholders.

This section incorporates by reference the key elements of our
Companies Act 2006 section 172 Statement, as outlined on
page 50.

Our corporate responsibility (CR) policy sets out what a socially
responsible organisation looks like, following the definition in